

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Bid Results & 3 Apparent Lowest Bids Subcontractor Lists Available at: Facilities website under the procurements tab by bid number: http://www.sbcusdfacilities.com/procurement/nib.cfm C2 Planwell Website Bid Results/Info Postings: Public Planroom by bid number: www.c2repro.com

| CONTRACTOR (Name, City, State) | BASE BID (including allowances) | Alternate # 1 Replace Sliding Gym Walls @ Cajon HS | Alternate # 2 Replace Sliding Gym Walls @ Pacific HS | Alternate # 3 Replace Sliding Gym Walls @ San Bernardino HS | Alternate # 4 Paint High Gym Walls @ Cajon HS | Alternate # 5 Paint High Gym Walls @ Pacific HS | Alternate # 6 Paint High Gym Walls @ San Bernardino HS | Alternate # 7 Paint Gym Ceilings @ Pacific HS | Alternate # 8 Paint Gym Ceilings @ San Bernardino HS | Alternate # 9 Replace Toilet Room Fixtures & Finishes at Gym @ Pacific HS | Alternate # 10 Replace Toilet Room Fixtures & Finishes at Gym @ San Bernardino HS |
|---|---------------------------------|--|--|---|---|---|--|---|--|---|--|
| 1 RAN ENTERPRISES INC. HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA | \$5,460,000.00 | \$26,000.00 | \$26,000.00 | \$26,000.00 | \$36,000.00 | \$36,000.00 | \$36,000.00 | \$48,000.00 | \$48,000.00 | \$55,000.00 | \$55,000.00 |
| 2 SCORPIO ENTERPRISES (DBA AIREMASTERS AIR CONDITIONING) SANTA FE SPRINGS, CA | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 3 ANGELES CONTRACTOR, INC. BUENA PARK, CA | \$4,960,000.00 | \$90,000.00 | \$95,000.00 | \$95,000.00 | \$30,000.00 | \$17,000.00 | \$20,000.00 | \$30,000.00 | \$30,000.00 | \$200,000.00 | \$310,000.00 |
| 4 PACWEST CORPORATION BURBANK, CA | \$5,140,000.00 | \$144,582.00 | \$144,582.00 | \$144,582.00 | \$22,949.00 | \$27,338.00 | \$26,891.00 | \$15,381.00 | \$15,381.00 | \$132,424.00 | \$144,232.00 |
| 5 PARS ARVIN CONSTRUCTION, INC. WOODLAND HILLS, CA | \$6,447,000.00 | \$32,400.00 | \$32,400.00 | \$32,400.00 | \$18,200.00 | \$23,200.00 | \$23,200.00 | \$9,600.00 | \$9,600.00 | \$113,300.00 | \$96,800.00 |
| 6 | \$7,794,000.00 | \$85,000.00 | \$75,000.00 | \$75,000.00 | \$95,000.00 | \$85,000.00 | \$60,000.00 | \$73,000.00 | \$65,000.00 | \$125,000.00 | \$145,000.00 |
| 7 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 9 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 10 | | | | | | | | | | | |

PROJECT NAME: HVAC UPGRADES TO CAJON, PACIFIC & SAN BERNARDINO HIGH SCHOOLS

BID NUMBER: F11-02C

BID FORM

TO:

SAN BERNARDING CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through

its Governing Board, herein called the "DISTRICT."

FROM:

RAN ENTERPRICES INC

(Proper Name of Bidder)

1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and the other documents relating thereto, the undersigned Bidder, having familiarized himself/herself with the terms of the Contract and the Contract Documents, the local conditions affecting the performance of the Contract and the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the Work of the Contract, including all of its component parts, and the furnishing of all materials and equipment required to be incorporated in and form a permanent part of the work; the furnishing of tools, equipment, supplies, transportation, utilities, facilities, labor, superintendence and services required to perform and complete the work; bonds, insurance and submittals; and including the assumption of all obligations, duties and responsibilities necessary to the successful completion of the Contract, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, for the following Project:

PROJECT NAME: HVAC UPGRADES TO CAJON, PACIFIC & SAN BERNARDINO HIGH SCHOOLS

2. ADDENDA

The undersigned has thoroughly examined any and all Addenda (if any) issued during the bid period and is thoroughly familiar with all contents thereof and acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Bidder to list all addenda—attach list if necessary to match following format)

| ADDENDUM NO 1 | DATE RECEIVED | 1/27 | 1/17 | School | W | |
|-----------------------|---------------|-------|------|--------|-----|-----------------|
| ADDENDUM NO. 2 | DATE RECEIVED | 2/6 | /12 | School | M | |
| ADDENDUM NO3 | DATE RECEIVED | 2115 | 112 | School | AU | |
| ADDENDUM NO. <u>Ú</u> | DATE RECEIVED | 2/16/ | 112 | School | All | 46.00 (8.50 X X |

3. BASE BID

The Base bid **shall include** the allowances specified in Division 1, Section 01020 as listed below. Allowances are for the exclusive use and sole discretion of the District.

Cajon High School Allowance included: \$ 75,000.00

Pacific High School Allowance included: \$100,000.00

San Bernardino High School Allowance included: \$125,000.00

HVAC UPGRADES TO CAJON, PACIFIC & SAN BERNARDINO HIGH SCHOOLS

| higher | B <i>A</i> | S | ΕI | 31 <u>[</u> |)) | 'N | un | ne | ric | al | ٧ | ʻal | ue | <u>)</u> : | 200 | 1 | 1 | 4 | Š | | | 4 | L | 6 | | C |) | | C | | r | 7 | C |) | e | | 7/4 7/4 8/4 3/7 | | | | | |
|--------|------------|---------|-----|-------------|-----------------|---------------|-------------|----|-------|----|-------------|-----|----------------|------------|-----|---|----|-----|-----------|---|---------|---|-----|-------|----|---|---|---------------|------|------|----------------------|---|-----------|------|----|-------|--------------------------|----------------|------|----------|-----|------|
| Ž | | | ğ. | | u yezh Maria | illi garas | aji Alet | | | | N | | di. | ay a i | | 1 | | Ì | | | | | i | - 5 | 84 | | | lwa au'i j | | | | | e Star | | | A | 2 7 | | V | \ _} | · ^ | |
| | | | × | 10 P | | edici Otto | | | | | rija - J | | g e yê Yekê | | | | 37 | - 4 | | | | | | | | | | | | | 2517) - 37 212 | | | | | | NIE NIE | 1 10 2 4 | | | | |
| ĕĕ | 437 | ******* | 300 | 9386 | : / f: | 10 | 12. | v. | . : : | | | | South | 7.3 | | | | | : · · · · | 7 | ~ ll_ah | | -47 | 1977. | 7 | | | 112 | W. 5 | V -5 | 167 | | | ्रास | 47 | 90.00 | . <i>G</i> . | | 40.5 | 16.3 | 205 | 1475 |

- 4. <u>ALTERNATES</u>: The following amounts shall be added to or deducted from the Base Bid at the DISTRICT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates and drawings for description of work. Alternates shall be chosen in numeric order dependant upon construction funds available to the DISTRICT.
 - 1. Cajon HS: Alternate No. 1 Replace Sliding gym walls (Add/Deduct)*

 2. Pacific HS: Alternate No. 1 Replace Gym Sliding Walls (Add/Deduct)*

 3. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No. 1 Replace Gym Sliding walls (Add/Deduct):*

 4. Cajon HS: Alternate No. 2 Paint High Gym Walls (Add/Deduct)*

 5. Pacific HS: Alternate No. 2 Paint High Gym Walls (Add/Deduct)*

 6. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No. 2 Paint High Gym Walls (Add/Deduct)*

 7. Pacific HS: Alternate No. 3: Paint Gym Ceilings (Add/Deduct)*

 8. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No. 3: Paint Gym Ceilings (Add/Deduct)*

 8. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No. 3: Paint Gym Ceilings (Add/Deduct)*

 8. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No. 3: Paint Gym Ceilings (Add/Deduct)*

 8. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No. 3: Paint Gym Ceilings (Add/Deduct)*
 - Pacific HS: Alternate No.4: Replace Toilet Room Fixtures & finishes at Gym (Add/Deduct)*
 - 10. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No. 4: Replace Toilet Room Fixtures & Finishes at Gym \$ 5 0 000 (Add/Deduct)*

X ALL ADDATEVE

- * Line out "add" or "deduct" depending on which is <u>not</u> applicable. However, any other method or designation which clearly identifies the nature of the item shall also be acceptable. In the absence of any clear indication of the additive or deductive nature of the item, it will be assumed that the item is intended to be deductive in nature.
- 5. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>: The aggregate sum total work of each individual prime
 Contractor to the DISTRICT comprises the entire "Project" and shall be commenced and
 completed in conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project shall
 be completed within **One Hundred Twenty** (120) consecutive calendar days within
 Notice to Proceed or July 16, 2012, whichever occurs last. Bidder acknowledges liability
 for liquidated damages in the amount as stipulated herein for each calendar day of delay.
- DISTRICT'S RIGHT TO REJECT: It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days.
- BID SECURITY: The required bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%)
 of the bid is attached hereto.
- 8. PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS: The required list of proposed subcontractors is attached hereto. Bidder understands and acknowledges that all subcontractors providing goods and services in excess of \$100,000.00 must be bonded in accordance with the

HVAC UPGRADES TO CAJON, PACIFIC & SAN BERNARDINO HIGH SCHOOLS

Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act. (Refer to Notice Inviting Bids.)

- NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT: The required notarized Bidder's Noncollusion Affidavit is attached hereto.
- 10. SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION: The required Site Visit Certification is attached hereto.
- 11. <u>DVBE CERTIFICATION</u>: The required Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy is attached hereto.
- 12. <u>CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION</u>: The required Criminal Background Check Certification will be submitted prior to Contractor commencing work on the project in accordance with the Notice Inviting Bids.
- FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND: It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, FAXED, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a fully executed Form of Agreement (Contract) in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that it will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT six (6) executed copies of a Faithful Performance Bond and a separate Payment Bond as specified, and certificates of insurance, all within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of notification of the acceptance. Bidder further agrees that the work under the Contract will be commenced by the Bidder, if awarded the Contract, on the date to be stated in the DISTRICT's "Notice to Proceed" and will be completed within the time specified in the Contract documents.
- PROPER ADDRESS: Notice of Award of Contract or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below.

RAN ENTERPRISES INC 17621 SOMPSON DONE, HUNKUGLON BEOCH, MAZGUZ

15. NAME(S) OF PRINCIPALS: Principals of the Bidder's company are::

RAN ENTERPE'SES IN C Roger Atomorder, President Sevelong and Treosure Troup Ato, MANDER

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If Bidder is a corporation, state legal name of corporation, as well as names of the president, secretary treasurer, and general manager thereof; if a partnership, state true name of firm, also names of all individual partners composing firm; if an individual, state names in full.)

16. The undersigned bidder declares that the bidder is licensed in the State of California as required by the Business and Professional Code in accordance with the act providing for registration of Contractors and the documentation of licensure is as follows:

| | License No. | | Classification | | Expiration D | ate |
|-----------------|-------------|---|----------------|------|--------------|-------|
| vivjece More | 81875 | V | B, oxed | (C20 | 4/30/ | 12017 |
| 2. | | | | | | |
| 3. | | | | | | |
| 4. | | | | | | |
| 5. | | | | | | |

If the bidder is a joint venture, <u>each</u> member of the joint venture must include the above information.

Bidder certifies that the above-mentioned license(s) entitle(s) Bidder to provide the work required by the Contract, that such license will be in full force and effect throughout the duration of work under this Contract, and that any and all subcontractors to be employed for the work will have appropriate licenses.

- 17. FORFEITURE OF SECURITY: In the event the Bidder to whom the Notice of Award of Contract is given fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Form of Agreement with all required attachments within ten (10) calendar days from the date of the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the Bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as liquidated damages
- ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS, TITLE AND INTEREST IN CAUSES OF ACTION: Pursuant to Section 4552 of the Government code, in submitting a bid to the DISTRICT, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted, it will assign to DISTRICT all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Section 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, materials, or services by the bidder for sale to the purchasing body pursuant to the bid. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing body tenders final payment to the bidder.
- 19. IRCA: The bidder hereby certifies that it is, and at all times during the performance of work hereunder will be, in full compliance with the provisions of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 ("IRCA") in the hiring of its employees and the bidder shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the DISTRICT against any and all actions, proceedings, penalties or claims arising out of the bidder's failure to comply strictly with the IRCA.
- 20. <u>FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</u>: It is understood and agreed that if requested by the DISTRICT, the Bidder will furnish a notarized financial statement, references and other information required by the DISTRICT sufficiently comprehensive to permit an appraisal of bidder's ability to perform the work of the Contract.
- 21. <u>LIQUIDATED DAMAGES</u>: The undersigned hereby warrants that all work shall be completed within **One Hundred Twenty** (120) consecutive calendar days from the date specified on the Notice to Proceed issued by the DISTRICT or July 16, 2012, whichever

HVAC UPGRADES TO CAJON, PACIFIC & SAN BERNARDING HIGH SCHOOLS

occurs last. Time is of the essence. The undersigned agrees that failure to complete the work or any scheduled activity within the time set forth in Section 00900 - "Special Conditions" will result in the imposition of liquidated damages for each consecutive calendar day of delay in the amount stated in Section 00900 - "Special Conditions".

For submittals and installation of the mechanical equipment submitted beyond the scheduled submittal date there shall be liquidated damages assessed as described in the Special Conditions.

22. CHANGE ORDER REQUESTS: Bidder understands and agrees that all change order requests must be submitted in the form set forth in the Contract Documents. The amount of allowable charges submitted pursuant to a change order shall be limited to the charges allowed by the Conditions of the Contract. Indirect costs, consequential and incidental costs, project management costs, extended home office and field office overhead, administrative costs and profit and other charges not specifically authorized by the Contract Conditions will not be allowed.

The undersigned declares and certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

| KAN | ENTERPR | KGR INI | <i>C</i> | | | |
|--------------|---|---------------|------------|--------|--|-------|
| Name of Corp | oration, Partners | hip or Sole F | Proprietor | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 17621 | Socupson | lone | Hughing | bu Re | cel, ch | 19264 |
| Address | | | J | | | |
| Telephone: | <u> 44-842-4</u> | 36 <i>88</i> | | | reaser Constitute Society December | |
| Dage | Nhundae | Danold. | 1 / / | | | |
| Proper Name | Abtuades) of Bidder Empoy Partnership or Sol | vered to Sign | On Behalf | of the | / | |

Signature of Bidder

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers of agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his or her name and signature shall be placed above.

ATTACHMENTS TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED BY BIDDER:

To be submitted with Bid Form. Refer to Notice Inviting Bids.

- 1. Bidder's Noncollusion Affidavit
- 2. Site Visit Certification
- 3. Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy
- 4. Proposed Subcontractors
- 5. Bid Bond
- 6. Bidder References and Responsibility Information
- 7. Supplemental Bid Information (For Multiple-School Projects)

To be Submitted with Executed Contract (Agreement) by Successful Bidder.

- 1. Certificate Regarding Worker's Compensation
- 2. Drug-Free Work Place Certification
- 3. Statement of Intent to Meet DVBE Participation Goal
- 4. Faithful Performance Bond Form
- Payment Bond Form
- 6. Vendor Tax Information
- 7. Certification of Non-Utilization of Aspestos Material
- 8. Prime/General Contractor Information
- 9. Contractor Prevailing Wage Compliance Certification
- 10. Guarantee
- 11. Criminal Records Checks Certification Forms

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (Public Contract Code commencing at Section 4100) and any amendments thereof, each Bidder shall set forth below:

(a) The name and the location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to a prime contractor in or about the construction of the work or improvement, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California, who, under subcontract to a prime contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvement according to the Contract Documents in an amount in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid.

Any information requested by the officer, department, board or commission concerning any subcontractor who the prime contractor is required to list under this subdivision, other than the subcontractor's name, description of work, and location of business, may be submitted by the prime contractor up to 24 hours after the deadline established by the officer, department, board or commission for receipt of bids by prime contractors.

(b) The portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor.

The prime contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the prime contractor in this bid.

If a prime contractor fails to specify a subcontractor or if a prime contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid, he shall be deemed to have agreed that he is fully qualified and licensed to perform that portion himself per the requirements of the Information for Bidders, and that he shall perform that portion himself.

No prime contractor whose bid is accepted shall:

- (a) Substitute any subcontractor,
- (b) Permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow it to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or
- (c) Sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid as to which his original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid as to which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding reduced to writing as a public record of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

A prime contractor violating any of the provisions of Public Contract Code Section 4100 et seq. shall be deemed to be in violation of this contract and the DISTRICT may exercise the option, at its own discretion, of (1) canceling the contract or (2) assessing the prime contractor a penalty in an amount of

HVAC Upgrades to Cajon, Pacific and SBHS

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

not more than ten percent (10%) of the amount of the subcontract involved.

Prime Contractors bidding this work shall require, pursuant to Public Contract code article 4108, all subcontractors providing labor and materials in excess of \$100,000.00 to supply an original signature and fully executed 100% Faithful Performance and 100% Payment Bond. All prime contractors bidding on this work must specify this requirement for subcontractor bonds in their written or published request for subcontractor bids. Failure to comply with this requirement shall not preclude contractor from complying with the subcontractor bonding requirements.

Bonds are required for each specification section or combination of sections which exceed(s) the limit listed above.

The practice of issuing separate purchase orders and/or subcontracts for the purpose of circumventing the subcontractor bonding requirement shall not serve to exempt the Contractor from these requirements.

No payments, except for a reimbursement payment to the Prime Contractor for the cost of the Prime Contractor's own Faithful Performance and Payment Bonds, shall be made to the Prime Contractor until the Prime Contractor provides the aforementioned subcontractor bonds to the DISTRICT..

| | Portion of Work | Subcontractor Name | Phone Number & Address of Business | License No |
|----------|---|--------------------------------|---|------------|
| | CONTROL | RUSSEL SANGLAGAL | P.O.BOX 920 PELLESON AZ. 85353 623-328-5100 | 960/59 |
| | PIUHBING, DISTAK | LUICCI NADER DESIGNACONSTRU | 1 - 93 - 1 12/2017 | 7 |
| <i>)</i> | DAY WALL JECTRUM ELEGRICAL, ALANT | 16 | 562-923-1500 | 957316 |
| | TARTITIONS, TILES, BALMUESNY DETTO LETTO NO | | // | |
| | ROOFMG | BELL ROOFING | 636 S. 60000 I St. S-B-92410/885-6863 | 119946 |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

| RAN ENTERPRISES INC |
|---------------------|
| NAME OF BIDDER |
| Signature: |
| Title: gresident |

HVAC Upgrades to Cajon, Pacific and SBHS Bid Number F11-02C

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

PROJECT NAME: HVAC UPGRADES TO CAJON, PACIFIC & SAN BERNARDINO HIGH SCHOOLS

BID NUMBER: F11-02C

BID FORM

TO:

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through

its Governing Board, herein called the "DISTRICT."

FROM:

Scorpio Enterprises dba AireMasters Air Conditioning

(Proper Name of Bidder)

1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and the other documents relating thereto, the undersigned Bidder, having familiarized himself/herself with the terms of the Contract and the Contract Documents, the local conditions affecting the performance of the Contract and the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the Work of the Contract, including all of its component parts, and the furnishing of all materials and equipment required to be incorporated in and form a permanent part of the work; the furnishing of tools, equipment, supplies, transportation, utilities, facilities, labor, superintendence and services required to perform and complete the work; bonds, insurance and submittals; and including the assumption of all obligations, duties and responsibilities necessary to the successful completion of the Contract, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, for the following Project:

PROJECT NAME: HVAC UPGRADES TO CAJON, PACIFIC & SAN BERNARDINO HIGH SCHOOLS

2. ADDENDA

The undersigned has thoroughly examined any and all Addenda (if any) issued during the bid period and is thoroughly familiar with all contents thereof and acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Bidder to list all addenda -attach list if necessary to match following format)

DATE RECEIVED 1-27-2012 School 35CHOOLS ADDENDUM NO. / ADDENDUM NO. 2 DATE RECEIVED 26/2012 School 3 SCHOOLS CATON BACKE, SB ADDENDUM NO. 3 DATE RECEIVED 1-15-2012 School 390400L CASON SABIRE, S.B. ADDENDUM NO. 4 DATE RECEIVED 2-16-2012 School 3 SQUALS CASON SAN BERNARDINO

3. BASE BID

The Base bid shall include the allowances specified in Division 1, Section 01020 as listed below. Allowances are for the exclusive use and sole discretion of the District.

Cajon High School Allowance included:

\$ 75,000.00

Pacific High School Allowance included:

\$100,000.00

San Bernardino High School Allowance included: \$125,000.00

HVAC UPGRADES TO CAJON, PACIFIC & SAN BERNARDINO HIGH SCHOOLS

| BASE BID (Numerical Value): 960,000 |
|---|
| TOTAL BASE BID PRICE IN WORDS Food Million Atme Hondred |
| Sixty Thousand Eren |

4. <u>ALTERNATES</u>: The following amounts shall be added to or deducted from the Base Bid at the DISTRICT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates and drawings for description of work. Alternates shall be chosen in numeric order dependant upon construction funds available to the DISTRICT.

| | 1. Cajon HS: Alternate No. 1 Replace Sliding gym walls (Add/Deduct)* | \$ 90,000 |
|---|--|-----------|
| | 2. Pacific HS: Alternate No. 1 Replace Gym Sliding Walls (Add/Deduct)* | \$ 95,000 |
| | 3. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No. 1 Replace Gym Sliding walls (Add/Deduct):* | \$ 95000 |
| - | 4. Cajon HS: Alternate No. 2 Paint High Gym Walls (Add/Deduct)* | \$30,000. |
| | 5. Pacific HS: Alternate No. 2 Paint High Gym Walls (Add/Deduct)* | \$ 17,000 |
| | 6. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No. 2 Paint High Gym Walls (Add/Deduct)* | \$ 20,000 |
| | 7. Pacific HS: Alternate No 3: Paint Gym Ceilings (Add/Deduct)* | \$ 30,000 |
| - | 8. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No.3: Paint Gym Ceilings (Add/Deduct)* | \$ 30,000 |
| | 9. Pacific HS: Alternate No.4: Replace Toilet Room Fixtures & finishes at Gym | \$200,000 |
| | (Add/Deduct)* | |

- 10. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No. 4: Replace Toilet Room Fixtures & Finishes at Gym \$310000 (Add/Deduct)*
- * Line out "add" or "deduct" depending on which is <u>not</u> applicable. However, any other method or designation which clearly identifies the nature of the item shall also be acceptable. In the absence of any clear indication of the additive or deductive nature of the item, it will be assumed that the item is intended to be deductive in nature.
- 5. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>: The aggregate sum total work of each individual prime Contractor to the DISTRICT comprises the entire "Project" and shall be commenced and completed in conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project shall be completed within **One Hundred Twenty** (120) consecutive calendar days within Notice to Proceed or July 16, 2012, whichever occurs last.. Bidder acknowledges liability for liquidated damages in the amount as stipulated herein for each calendar day of delay.
- 6. <u>DISTRICT'S RIGHT TO REJECT</u>: It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of **one hundred twenty (120) days**.
- 7. <u>BID SECURITY</u>: The required bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid is attached hereto.
- 8. PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS: The required list of proposed subcontractors is attached hereto. Bidder understands and acknowledges that all subcontractors providing goods and services in excess of \$100,000.00 must be bonded in accordance with the

HVAC UPGRADES TO CAJON, PACIFIC & SAN BERNARDINO HIGH SCHOOLS

Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act. (Refer to Notice Inviting Bids.)

- 9. <u>NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT</u>: The required notarized Bidder's Noncollusion Affidavit is attached hereto.
- 10. <u>SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION</u>: The required Site Visit Certification is attached hereto.
- 11. <u>DVBE CERTIFICATION</u>: The required Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy is attached hereto.
- 12. <u>CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION</u>: The required Criminal Background Check Certification will be submitted prior to Contractor commencing work on the project in accordance with the Notice Inviting Bids.
- 13. FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND: It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, FAXED, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a fully executed Form of Agreement (Contract) in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that it will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT six (6) executed copies of a Faithful Performance Bond and a separate Payment Bond as specified, and certificates of insurance, all within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of notification of the acceptance. Bidder further agrees that the work under the Contract will be commenced by the Bidder, if awarded the Contract, on the date to be stated in the DISTRICT's "Notice to Proceed" and will be completed within the time specified in the Contract documents.
- 14. PROPER ADDRESS: Notice of Award of Contract or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below.

Scorpio Enterprises dba AireMasters Air Conditioning Attn: Charles Thompson 12556 McCann Drive Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

15. NAME(S) OF PRINCIPALS: Principals of the Bidder's company are::

| Charles T | nompson, Pr | esident/Treasurer | |
|------------|-------------|--------------------|--|
| | | | |
| Linda Thor | npson, Vice | President/Scretary | |

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If Bidder is a corporation, state legal name of corporation, as well as names of the president, secretary treasurer, and general manager thereof; if a partnership, state true name of firm, also names of all individual partners composing firm; if an individual, state names in full.)

16. The undersigned bidder declares that the bidder is licensed in the State of California as required by the Business and Professional Code in accordance with the act providing for registration of Contractors and the documentation of licensure is as follows:

| | License No. | Classification | Expiration Date |
|----|-------------|---------------------|-----------------|
| 1. | 315631 | <u>B & C-20</u> | 07/31/2012 |
| 2. | | | |
| 3. | | | |
| 4. | | | |
| 5. | | | |

If the bidder is a joint venture, <u>each</u> member of the joint venture must include the above information.

Bidder certifies that the above-mentioned license(s) entitle(s) Bidder to provide the work required by the Contract, that such license will be in full force and effect throughout the duration of work under this Contract, and that any and all subcontractors to be employed for the work will have appropriate licenses.

- 17. FORFEITURE OF SECURITY: In the event the Bidder to whom the Notice of Award of Contract is given fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Form of Agreement with all required attachments within ten (10) calendar days from the date of the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the Bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as liquidated damages
- 18. ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS, TITLE AND INTEREST IN CAUSES OF ACTION: Pursuant to Section 4552 of the Government code, in submitting a bid to the DISTRICT, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted, it will assign to DISTRICT all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Section 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, materials, or services by the bidder for sale to the purchasing body pursuant to the bid. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing body tenders final payment to the bidder.
- 19. IRCA: The bidder hereby certifies that it is, and at all times during the performance of work hereunder will be, in full compliance with the provisions of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 ("IRCA") in the hiring of its employees and the bidder shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the DISTRICT against any and all actions, proceedings, penalties or claims arising out of the bidder's failure to comply strictly with the IRCA.
- 20. <u>FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</u>: It is understood and agreed that if requested by the DISTRICT, the Bidder will furnish a notarized financial statement, references and other information required by the DISTRICT sufficiently comprehensive to permit an appraisal of bidder's ability to perform the work of the Contract.
- 21. <u>LIQUIDATED DAMAGES</u>: The undersigned hereby warrants that all work shall be completed within **One Hundred Twenty** (120) consecutive calendar days from the date specified on the Notice to Proceed issued by the DISTRICT or July 16, 2012, whichever

occurs last. Time is of the essence. The undersigned agrees that failure to complete the work or any scheduled activity within the time set forth in Section 00900 - "Special Conditions" will result in the imposition of liquidated damages for each consecutive calendar day of delay in the amount stated in Section 00900 - "Special Conditions".

For submittals and installation of the mechanical equipment submitted beyond the scheduled submittal date there shall be liquidated damages assessed as described in the Special Conditions.

22. CHANGE ORDER REQUESTS: Bidder understands and agrees that all change order requests must be submitted in the form set forth in the Contract Documents. The amount of allowable charges submitted pursuant to a change order shall be limited to the charges allowed by the Conditions of the Contract. Indirect costs, consequential and incidental costs, project management costs, extended home office and field office overhead, administrative costs and profit and other charges not specifically authorized by the Contract Conditions will not be allowed.

The undersigned declares and certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Scorpio Enterprises dba
AireMasters Air Conditioning
Name of Corporation, Partnership or Sole Proprietor

12556 McCann Drive Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 Address

Telephone: (562) 946-9464

Charles Thompson, President

Proper Name of Bidder Empowered to Sign On Behalf of the

Corporation, Partnership or Sole Proprietor

Signature of Bidder

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers of agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his or her name and signature shall be placed above.

ATTACHMENTS TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED BY BIDDER:

To be submitted with Bid Form. Refer to Notice Inviting Bids.

- 1. Bidder's Noncollusion Affidavit
- 2. Site Visit Certification
- 3. Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy
- 4. Proposed Subcontractors
- 5. Bid Bond
- 6. Bidder References and Responsibility Information
- 7. Supplemental Bid Information (For Multiple-School Projects)

To be Submitted with Executed Contract (Agreement) by Successful Bidder.

- 1. Certificate Regarding Worker's Compensation
- 2. Drug-Free Work Place Certification
- 3. Statement of Intent to Meet DVBE Participation Goal
- 4. Faithful Performance Bond Form
- 5. Payment Bond Form
- 6. Vendor Tax Information
- 7. Certification of Non-Utilization of Asbestos Material
- 8. Prime/General Contractor Information
- 9. Contractor Prevailing Wage Compliance Certification
- 10. Guarantee
- 11. Criminal Records Checks Certification Forms

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (Public Contract Code commencing at Section 4100) and any amendments thereof, each Bidder shall set forth below:

(a) The name and the location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to a prime contractor in or about the construction of the work or improvement, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California, who, under subcontract to a prime contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvement according to the Contract Documents in an amount in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid.

Any information requested by the officer, department, board or commission concerning any subcontractor who the prime contractor is required to list under this subdivision, other than the subcontractor's name, description of work, and location of business, may be submitted by the prime contractor up to 24 hours after the deadline established by the officer, department, board or commission for receipt of bids by prime contractors.

(b) The portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor.

The prime contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the prime contractor in this bid.

If a prime contractor fails to specify a subcontractor or if a prime contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid, he shall be deemed to have agreed that he is fully qualified and licensed to perform that portion himself per the requirements of the Information for Bidders, and that he shall perform that portion himself.

No prime contractor whose bid is accepted shall:

- (a) Substitute any subcontractor,
- (b) Permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow it to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or
- (c) Sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid as to which his original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid as to which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding reduced to writing as a public record of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

A prime contractor violating any of the provisions of Public Contract Code Section 4100 et seq. shall be deemed to be in violation of this contract and the DISTRICT may exercise the option, at its own discretion, of (1) canceling the contract or (2) assessing the prime contractor a penalty in an amount of

HVAC Upgrades to Cajon, Pacific and SBHS

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

| Portion of Work | Subcontractor Name | Phone Number & Address of Business | License No |
|---------------------|------------------------|---------------------------------------|------------|
| Demc/ Abatement | Castlerock | 562-9111-9244 S.F.S. | 776105 |
| Rocfins | Letner Rodin | 714-633-0030 Orange | 63996(|
| Blectrical | Flemington | 909-793-4600 Redlands | 319672 |
| Ceilings/ Tectum | Prefreyred Cielings | 7/4_255-9336 Inc Brea | 705630 |
| Paintins | Tim Keiffe Painting | 909-947-0333 | 49/132 |
| Stactual Stad | Republic Iron works | 0nterio 626-442-3360 El Monte | 350481 |
| Plumbins | Fisher Inc. | 909-381-2910 | 353 357 |
| HUAC | Hire Masters | 562-944-6302 5.F.S | 315631 |
| Fire Alorm | Enko systems | 909-885-7771 San Bornaidino | 691828 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

Scorpio Enterprises dba

AireMasters Air Conditioning

NAME OF BIDDER

Signature:

Title: Charles Thompson, President

| Portion of Work | Subcontractor Name | Phone Number & Address of Business | License No |
|-----------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|------------|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | , | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| 180 | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

Scorpio Enterprises dba AireMasters Air Conditioning NAME OF BIDDER

Signature:

Title: Charles Thompson, President

HVAC Upgrades to Cajon, Pacific and SBHS

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

Bid Number F11-02C

| Portion of Work | Subcontractor Name | Phone Number & Address of Business | License No |
|-----------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|------------|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

Scorpio Enterprises dba AireMasters Air Conditioning

NAME OF BIDDER

Signature:

Title: Charles Thompson, President

HVAC Upgrades to Cajon, Pacific and SBHS

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

PROJECT NAME: HVAC UPGRADES TO CAJON, PACIFIC & SAN BERNARDINO
HIGH SCHOOLS

BID NUMBER: F11-02C

BID FORM

TO:

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through

its Governing Board, herein called the "DISTRICT."

FROM:

Anaches Contractor, me

(Proper Name of Bidder)

Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and the other documents relating thereto, the undersigned Bidder, having familiarized himself/herself with the terms of the Contract and the Contract Documents, the local conditions affecting the performance of the Contract and the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the Work of the Contract, including all of its component parts, and the furnishing of all materials and equipment required to be incorporated in and form a permanent part of the work; the furnishing of tools, equipment, supplies, transportation, utilities, facilities, labor, superintendence and services required to perform and complete the work; bonds, insurance and submittals; and including the assumption of all obligations, duties and responsibilities necessary to the successful completion of the Contract, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, for the following Project:

PROJECT NAME: HVAC UPGRADES TO CAJON, PACIFIC & SAN BERNARDINO HIGH SCHOOLS

2. <u>ADDENDA</u>

The undersigned has thoroughly examined any and all Addenda (if any) issued during the bid period and is thoroughly familiar with all contents thereof and acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Bidder to list all addenda –attach list if necessary to match following format)

| ADDENDUM NO DATE RECEIVED | _School_ | ALL | SCHOOLS - | EROPE |
|--|----------|-----|-----------|--------|
| ADDENDUM NO. 2 DATE RECEIVED 2/17/12 ADDENDUM NO. 3 DATE RECEIVED 2/17/12 | School | ALL | SCHML(- | GRAVEC |
| ADDENDAGA | _School_ | ALL | SCHOULS- | GROUPE |
| ADDENDUM NO. 4 DATE RECEIVED 2/17/12 | _School_ | A11 | SCHOOLS- | GRENPC |

3. BASE BID

The Base bid **shall include** the allowances specified in Division 1, Section 01020 as listed below. Allowances are for the exclusive use and sole discretion of the District.

Cajon High School Allowance included:

\$ 75,000.00

Pacific High School Allowance included:

\$100,000.00

San Bernardino High School Allowance included: \$125,000.00

HVAC UPGRADES TO CAJON, PACIFIC & SAN BERNARDINO HIGH SCHOOLS

Bid Form

Bid Number F11-02C

1

| BASE BID (Numerical Value): 5,140,000 | S | |
|--|---------|---|
| TOTAL BASE BID PRICE IN WORDS Five Million One | Hundred | 1 |
| Forty Thousand No/100 Dollars | :i | |

4. <u>ALTERNATES</u>: The following amounts shall be added to or deducted from the Base Bid at the DISTRICT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates and drawings for description of work. Alternates shall be chosen in numeric order dependant upon construction funds available to the DISTRICT.

| 1. Cajon HS: Alternate No. 1 Replace Sliding gym walls (Add/Deduct)* | \$ 144.582 |
|--|--|
| 2. Pacific HS: Alternate No. 1 Replace Gym Sliding Walls (Add/Deduct)* | \$ 144 587 - |
| 3. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No. 1 Replace Gym Sliding walls (Add/Deduct):* | \$144.582 - |
| 4. Cajon HS: Alternate No. 2 Paint High Gym Walls (Add/ Deduct)* | \$ 72.949° |
| 5. Pacific HS: Alternate No. 2 Paint High Gym Walls (Add/Deduct)* | \$ 27.338 |
| 6. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No. 2 Paint High Gym Walls (Add/Deduct)* | \$ 26.8912 |
| 7. Pacific HS: Alternate No 3: Paint Gym Ceilings (Add/ Deduct)* | \$ 15,381= |
| 8. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No.3: Paint Gym Ceilings (Add/Deduct)* | \$ 15.381 |
| 9. Pacific HS: Alternate No.4: Replace Toilet Room Fixtures & finishes at Gym | \$ 132,424= |
| (Add/ Deduct) * | * ···································· |
| 10 Con Dominati Tro 13 | West . |

- 10. San Bernardino HS: Alternate No. 4: Replace Toilet Room Fixtures & Finishes at Gym \$ 144,232 (Add/Deduct)*
- * Line out "add" or "deduct" depending on which is <u>not</u> applicable. However, any other method or designation which clearly identifies the nature of the item shall also be acceptable. In the absence of any clear indication of the additive or deductive nature of the item, it will be assumed that the item is intended to be deductive in nature.
- TIME FOR COMPLETION: The aggregate sum total work of each individual prime Contractor to the DISTRICT comprises the entire "Project" and shall be commenced and completed in conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project shall be completed within **One Hundred Twenty** (120) consecutive calendar days within Notice to Proceed or July 16, 2012, whichever occurs last.. Bidder acknowledges liability for liquidated damages in the amount as stipulated herein for each calendar day of delay.
- 6. <u>DISTRICT'S RIGHT TO REJECT</u>: It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of **one hundred twenty (120) days**.
- BID SECURITY: The required bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%)
 of the bid is attached hereto.
- 8. PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS: The required list of proposed subcontractors is attached hereto. Bidder understands and acknowledges that all subcontractors providing goods and services in excess of \$100,000.00 must be bonded in accordance with the

HVAC UPGRADES TO CAJON, PACIFIC & SAN BERNARDINO HIGH SCHOOLS

Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act. (Refer to Notice Inviting Bids.)

- 9. <u>NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT</u>: The required notarized Bidder's Noncollusion Affidavit is attached hereto.
- 10. <u>SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION</u>: The required Site Visit Certification is attached hereto.
- 11. <u>DVBE CERTIFICATION</u>: The required Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy is attached hereto.
- 12. CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION: The required Criminal Background Check Certification will be submitted prior to Contractor commencing work on the project in accordance with the Notice Inviting Bids.
- FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND: It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, FAXED, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a fully executed Form of Agreement (Contract) in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that it will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT six (6) executed copies of a Faithful Performance Bond and a separate Payment Bond as specified, and certificates of insurance, all within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of notification of the acceptance. Bidder further agrees that the work under the Contract will be commenced by the Bidder, if awarded the Contract, on the date to be stated in the DISTRICT's "Notice to Proceed" and will be completed within the time specified in the Contract documents.
- 14. <u>PROPER ADDRESS</u>: Notice of Award of Contract or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below.

| Commonwealth | Ave. | Birlina | Park CA | 90621 | |
|------------------|------|---------|---------|-------|---|
| | | | | | *************************************** |

15. NAME(S) OF PRINCIPALS: Principals of the Bidder's company are::

| | Kang- | PRSIDENT | Secretary & | Gen. Manager | of t | marks Contractor 1 |
|--|--|----------|-------------|--------------|------|--------------------|
| 1 | 100 | | | | , | |
| ************************************** | ************************************** | | | 1 | | |

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If Bidder is a corporation, state legal name of corporation, as well as names of the president, secretary treasurer, and general manager thereof; if a partnership, state true name of firm, also names of all individual partners composing firm; if an individual, state names in full.)

16. The undersigned bidder declares that the bidder is licensed in the State of California as required by the Business and Professional Code in accordance with the act providing for registration of Contractors and the documentation of licensure is as follows:

| License No. | | | nse No. Classification | | | Expiration Date | | |
|-------------|--------|--|--|--|--|----------------------------|--|--|
| 1. | 858483 | | A, B, Cq. Cio. Cis | , Con Co4 | 5/31/13 | | | |
| 2. | - | | | .1 | White the state of | | | |
| 3. : | | | and the second s | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | |
| 4. | | | | 8 ² 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | | arrenterdambambamban, maga | | |
| 5. | : | | | | 44************************************ | | | |
| | | | | | *************************************** | ************************ | | |

If the bidder is a joint venture, <u>each</u> member of the joint venture must include the above information.

Bidder certifies that the above-mentioned license(s) entitle(s) Bidder to provide the work required by the Contract, that such license will be in full force and effect throughout the duration of work under this Contract, and that any and all subcontractors to be employed for the work will have appropriate licenses.

- 17. FORFEITURE OF SECURITY: In the event the Bidder to whom the Notice of Award of Contract is given fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Form of Agreement with all required attachments within ten (10) calendar days from the date of the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the Bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as liquidated damages
- ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS, TITLE AND INTEREST IN CAUSES OF ACTION: Pursuant to Section 4552 of the Government code, in submitting a bid to the DISTRICT, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted, it will assign to DISTRICT all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Section 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, materials, or services by the bidder for sale to the purchasing body pursuant to the bid. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing body tenders final payment to the bidder.
- 19. IRCA: The bidder hereby certifies that it is, and at all times during the performance of work hereunder will be, in full compliance with the provisions of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 ("IRCA") in the hiring of its employees and the bidder shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the DISTRICT against any and all actions, proceedings, penalties or claims arising out of the bidder's failure to comply strictly with the IRCA.
- 20. <u>FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</u>: It is understood and agreed that if requested by the DISTRICT, the Bidder will furnish a notarized financial statement, references and other information required by the DISTRICT sufficiently comprehensive to permit an appraisal of bidder's ability to perform the work of the Contract.
- 21. <u>LIQUIDATED DAMAGES</u>: The undersigned hereby warrants that all work shall be completed within **One Hundred Twenty** (120) consecutive calendar days from the date specified on the Notice to Proceed issued by the DISTRICT or July 16, 2012, whichever

occurs last. Time is of the essence. The undersigned agrees that failure to complete the work or any scheduled activity within the time set forth in Section 00900 - "Special Conditions" will result in the imposition of liquidated damages for each consecutive calendar day of delay in the amount stated in Section 00900 - "Special Conditions".

For submittals and installation of the mechanical equipment submitted beyond the scheduled submittal date there shall be liquidated damages assessed as described in the Special Conditions.

22. CHANGE ORDER REQUESTS: Bidder understands and agrees that all change order requests must be submitted in the form set forth in the Contract Documents. The amount of allowable charges submitted pursuant to a change order shall be limited to the charges allowed by the Conditions of the Contract. Indirect costs, consequential and incidental costs, project management costs, extended home office and field office overhead, administrative costs and profit and other charges not specifically authorized by the Contract Conditions will not be allowed.

The undersigned declares and certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

| e de la companya de La companya de la co | | nership or Sole Proprietor AND Divora Park, CA 906. |
|---|-------------------------|--|
| Address | 1. 6 1 1 5 4 000 CO. 15 | 1000 HOLE CA 906. |
| Telephone <u>:</u> | 714) 443- | - 365\$ |
| : | Young K | and water the second |
| Proper Name o | f Bidder Em | powered to Sign On Behalf of the Sole Proprietor |

NOTE:

Signature of Bidder

If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers of agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his or her name and signature shall be placed above.

ATTACHMENTS TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED BY BIDDER:

To be submitted with Bid Form. Refer to Notice Inviting Bids.

HVAC UPGRADES TO CAJON, PACIFIC & SAN BERNARDINO HIGH SCHOOLS

- 1. Bidder's Noncollusion Affidavit
- 2. Site Visit Certification
- 3. Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy
- 4. Proposed Subcontractors
- 5. Bid Bond
- 6. Bidder References and Responsibility Information
- 7. Supplemental Bid Information (For Multiple-School Projects)

To be Submitted with Executed Contract (Agreement) by Successful Bidder.

- 1. Certificate Regarding Worker's Compensation
- 2. Drug-Free Work Place Certification
- 3. Statement of Intent to Meet DVBE Participation Goal
- 4. Faithful Performance Bond Form
- 5. Payment Bond Form
- 6. Vendor Tax Information
- 7. Certification of Non-Utilization of Asbestos Material
- 8. Prime/General Contractor Information
- 9. Contractor Prevailing Wage Compliance Certification
- 10. Guarantee
- 11. Criminal Records Checks Certification Forms

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (Public Contract Code commencing at Section 4100) and any amendments thereof, each Bidder shall set forth below:

(a) The name and the location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to a prime contractor in or about the construction of the work or improvement, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California, who, under subcontract to a prime contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvement according to the Contract Documents in an amount in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid.

Any information requested by the officer, department, board or commission concerning any subcontractor who the prime contractor is required to list under this subdivision, other than the subcontractor's name, description of work, and location of business, may be submitted by the prime contractor up to 24 hours after the deadline established by the officer, department, board or commission for receipt of bids by prime contractors.

(b) The portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor.

The prime contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the prime contractor in this bid.

If a prime contractor fails to specify a subcontractor or if a prime contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid, he shall be deemed to have agreed that he is fully qualified and licensed to perform that portion himself per the requirements of the Information for Bidders, and that he shall perform that portion himself.

No prime contractor whose bid is accepted shall:

- (a) Substitute any subcontractor,
- (b) Permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow it to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or
- (c) Sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid as to which his original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid as to which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding reduced to writing as a public record of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

A prime contractor violating any of the provisions of Public Contract Code Section 4100 et seq. shall be deemed to be in violation of this contract and the DISTRICT may exercise the option, at its own discretion, of (1) canceling the contract or (2) assessing the prime contractor a penalty in an amount of

HVAC Upgrades to Cajon, Pacific and SBHS

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

not more than ten percent (10%) of the amount of the subcontract involved.

Prime Contractors bidding this work shall require, pursuant to Public Contract code article 4108, all subcontractors providing labor and materials in excess of \$100,000.00 to supply an original signature and fully executed 100% Faithful Performance and 100% Payment Bond. All prime contractors bidding on this work must specify this requirement for subcontractor bonds in their written or published request for subcontractor bids. Failure to comply with this requirement shall not preclude contractor from complying with the subcontractor bonding requirements.

Bonds are required for each specification section or combination of sections which exceed(s) the limit listed above.

The practice of issuing separate purchase orders and/or subcontracts for the purpose of circumventing the subcontractor bonding requirement shall not serve to exempt the Contractor from these requirements.

<u>No payments</u>, except for a reimbursement payment to the Prime Contractor for the cost of the Prime Contractor's own Faithful Performance and Payment Bonds, shall be made to the Prime Contractor until the Prime Contractor provides the aforementioned subcontractor bonds to the DISTRICT.

| | Portion of Work | Subcontractor Name | Phone Number & Address of Business | License No |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------------|------------|
| | Abatement 3 | Cn- | | |
| | | T3 contractors | 951.943.4000 Riverside, CA | 867365 |
| | Demolition | | | |
| | | | | |
| 7 | Concrete with rebay | | | |
| | | | | |
|) | Sted | JV Construction | 213.385.5078 LA, CA | 809134 |
| | | | | |
| J | Arigh Carpentry | | | |
| | Roofing | Letner Poorfing Co. | 714.633.0030 Orange, CA | 689,961 |
| | (Karajir y | V | Orange, Co | |
| | | | | |

| Angeles | Contractor, | Inc. |
|---------|--------------|------|
| | Continuotor, | **** |

| NAME OF | BIDDER | | : |
|------------|-----------|---|---|
| Signature: | 1/2 | - | |
| Title: | President | | ; |

HVAC Upgrades to Cajon, Pacific and SBHS Bid Number F11-02C

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

| Portion of Work | Subcontractor Name | Phone Number & Address of Business | License No |
|------------------|------------------------|---------------------------------------|------------|
| Inswatun | Empire Insulation | 951.787.4844 R.Verside, A | 860072 |
| | Hamilton Ceiling Syste | 951 276 . 1843 | 787546 |
| Certings of | Professed Ceilings | Brea, CA | 705630 |
| 14 | Y | | |
| Dogwall, Framing | - | | |
| | | | |
| Painting | | | |
| | Fischer, INC | 909. 881. 2910 San Bernardino, CA | 853357 |
| Phimbing of | - Combs Company | 909.239.8494 | 517012 |
| <i>∧</i> ∧ | Alabatatata | 858.27£,3500 | 847444 |
| HVAC g | Alpha Mechanical | San Diego, CA | |
| * | Tarpy Heating & | 619.820.4580 Santee, CA | 900580 |

| Angeles | Contractor, | Inc. |
|---------|-------------|------|
| | | |

| NAME | OF | BIDDE | R |
|------|----|-------|---|

Signature:

Title:

President

HVAC Upgrades to Cajon, Pacific and SBHS

Bid Number F11-02C

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

| Portion of Work | Subcontractor Name | Phone Number & Address of Business | License No |
|-------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------------|------------|
| Glechical | Flemington Electric | 909.793.4600 Redland, CA | 319622 |
| | | | |
| Fire Alarm/LV | Enko systems | 909. 885. 7771 San Bernardin 6, CA | 691828 |
| | | | |
| Sliding Would | Partition Specialties | Starta Fe Springs, TA | 921993 |
| | | , v | |
| Forta Part. & Acc | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

| Angeles Contractor, In |
|------------------------|
|------------------------|

| NAME OF | BIDDER |
|------------|-----------|
| Signature: | 132 |
| 7741 | President |

HVAC Upgrades to Cajon, Pacific and SBHS Bid Number F11-02C

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

| Portion of Work | Subcontractor Name | Phone Number & Address of Business | License No |
|--|--------------------|------------------------------------|------------|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | 1 |
| | | | |
| And the state of t | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| - | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | 1 : |

| Angeles Contractor, Inc. | 1 | : |
|--------------------------|----------|---|
| NAME OF BIDDER | | . : ************************************ |
| Signature: | <u> </u> | |
| Title: President | 1 | ! |
| | ! | 1 |

HVAC Upgrades to Cajon, Pacific and SBHS Bid Number F11-02C

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

| Portion of Work | Subcontractor Name | Phone Number & Address of Business | License No |
|--|--------------------|---------------------------------------|------------|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| And the second s | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | , |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | , |
| | | | |
| | | | ! |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | , |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | ş : |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

| | Angeles Contractor, Inc. |
|--|------------------------------|
| | NAME OF BIDDER |
| | Signature: |
| | Title: President |
| HVAC Upgrades to Cajon, Pacific and SBHS | Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form |
| Bid Number F11-02C | 3 of 3 |